
 

To our customers, 
 

Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents 

 
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology 

Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both 
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid 
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding. 
 

Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com 
 
 
 
 

April 1st, 2010 
Renesas Electronics Corporation 

 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Renesas Electronics Corporation (http://www.renesas.com) 

Send any inquiries to http://www.renesas.com/inquiry. 

 



Notice 
1. All information included in this document is current as of the date this document is issued. Such information, however, is 

subject to change without any prior notice. Before purchasing or using any Renesas Electronics products listed herein, please 
confirm the latest product information with a Renesas Electronics sales office. Also, please pay regular and careful attention to 
additional and different information to be disclosed by Renesas Electronics such as that disclosed through our website. 

2. Renesas Electronics does not assume any liability for infringement of patents, copyrights, or other intellectual property rights 
of third parties by or arising from the use of Renesas Electronics products or technical information described in this document.  
No license, express, implied or otherwise, is granted hereby under any patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights 
of Renesas Electronics or others. 

3. You should not alter, modify, copy, or otherwise misappropriate any Renesas Electronics product, whether in whole or in part. 
4. Descriptions of circuits, software and other related information in this document are provided only to illustrate the operation of 

semiconductor products and application examples.  You are fully responsible for the incorporation of these circuits, software, 
and information in the design of your equipment.  Renesas Electronics assumes no responsibility for any losses incurred by 
you or third parties arising from the use of these circuits, software, or information. 

5. When exporting the products or technology described in this document, you should comply with the applicable export control 
laws and regulations and follow the procedures required by such laws and regulations.  You should not use Renesas 
Electronics products or the technology described in this document for any purpose relating to military applications or use by 
the military, including but not limited to the development of weapons of mass destruction.  Renesas Electronics products and 
technology may not be used for or incorporated into any products or systems whose manufacture, use, or sale is prohibited 
under any applicable domestic or foreign laws or regulations. 

6. Renesas Electronics has used reasonable care in preparing the information included in this document, but Renesas Electronics 
does not warrant that such information is error free.  Renesas Electronics assumes no liability whatsoever for any damages 
incurred by you resulting from errors in or omissions from the information included herein. 

7. Renesas Electronics products are classified according to the following three quality grades:  “Standard”, “High Quality”, and 
“Specific”.  The recommended applications for each Renesas Electronics product depends on the product’s quality grade, as 
indicated below.  You must check the quality grade of each Renesas Electronics product before using it in a particular 
application.  You may not use any Renesas Electronics product for any application categorized as “Specific” without the prior 
written consent of Renesas Electronics.  Further, you may not use any Renesas Electronics product for any application for 
which it is not intended without the prior written consent of Renesas Electronics.  Renesas Electronics shall not be in any way 
liable for any damages or losses incurred by you or third parties arising from the use of any Renesas Electronics product for an 
application categorized as “Specific” or for which the product is not intended where you have failed to obtain the prior written 
consent of Renesas Electronics.  The quality grade of each Renesas Electronics product is “Standard” unless otherwise 
expressly specified in a Renesas Electronics data sheets or data books, etc. 

“Standard”: Computers; office equipment; communications equipment; test and measurement equipment; audio and visual 
equipment; home electronic appliances; machine tools; personal electronic equipment; and industrial robots. 

“High Quality”: Transportation equipment (automobiles, trains, ships, etc.); traffic control systems; anti-disaster systems; anti-
crime systems; safety equipment; and medical equipment not specifically designed for life support. 

“Specific”:  Aircraft; aerospace equipment; submersible repeaters; nuclear reactor control systems; medical equipment or 
systems for life support (e.g. artificial life support devices or systems), surgical implantations, or healthcare 
intervention (e.g. excision, etc.), and any other applications or purposes that pose a direct threat to human life. 

8. You should use the Renesas Electronics products described in this document within the range specified by Renesas Electronics, 
especially with respect to the maximum rating, operating supply voltage range, movement power voltage range, heat radiation 
characteristics, installation and other product characteristics. Renesas Electronics shall have no liability for malfunctions or 
damages arising out of the use of Renesas Electronics products beyond such specified ranges. 

9. Although Renesas Electronics endeavors to improve the quality and reliability of its products, semiconductor products have 
specific characteristics such as the occurrence of failure at a certain rate and malfunctions under certain use conditions. Further, 
Renesas Electronics products are not subject to radiation resistance design.  Please be sure to implement safety measures to 
guard them against the possibility of physical injury, and injury or damage caused by fire in the event of the failure of a 
Renesas Electronics product, such as safety design for hardware and software including but not limited to redundancy, fire 
control and malfunction prevention, appropriate treatment for aging degradation or any other appropriate measures.  Because 
the evaluation of microcomputer software alone is very difficult, please evaluate the safety of the final products or system 
manufactured by you. 

10. Please contact a Renesas Electronics sales office for details as to environmental matters such as the environmental 
compatibility of each Renesas Electronics product.  Please use Renesas Electronics products in compliance with all applicable 
laws and regulations that regulate the inclusion or use of controlled substances, including without limitation, the EU RoHS 
Directive.  Renesas Electronics assumes no liability for damages or losses occurring as a result of your noncompliance with 
applicable laws and regulations. 

11. This document may not be reproduced or duplicated, in any form, in whole or in part, without prior written consent of Renesas 
Electronics. 

12. Please contact a Renesas Electronics sales office if you have any questions regarding the information contained in this 
document or Renesas Electronics products, or if you have any other inquiries. 

(Note 1) “Renesas Electronics” as used in this document means Renesas Electronics Corporation and also includes its majority-
owned subsidiaries. 

(Note 2) “Renesas Electronics product(s)” means any product developed or manufactured by or for Renesas Electronics. 



BIPOLAR  ANALOG  INTEGRATED  CIRCUIT

µµµµPC1675G
GENERAL  PURPOSE  WIDE  BNAD  AMPLIFIER

DATA  SHEET

Document No.  P12446EJ2V0DS00 (2nd edition)
(Previous No. IC-1890)

Date Published  March 1997 N
Printed in Japan 1989©

DESCRIPTION
The µPC1675G is a silicon monolithic integrated circuit employing small package (4pins mini mold) and designed

for use as a wide bnad amplifier convers from HF band to UHF band.

FEATURES
• Excellent frequency response : 1.9 GHz TYP.

@ 3 dB down below flat gain.

• High isolation.

• Super small package.

• Uni- and low voltage operation : VCC = 5 V

• Input and output matching 50 Ω.

ABSOLUTE  MAXIMUM  RATINGS  (T A = 25 °°°°C)
Supply Voltage VCC 6 V

Total Power Dissipation PT 200 mW

Operating Temperature Topt −40 to +85 °C
Storage Temperature Tstg −55 to +150 °C

ELECTRICAL  CHARACTERISTICS (T A = 25 °°°°C, VCC = 5 V)

CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT TEST CONDITIONS

Circuit Current ICC 12 17 22 mA No Signal

Power Gain GP 10 12 14 dB f = 0.5 GHz

Noise Figure NF 5.5 7.0 dB f = 0.5 GHz

Upper Limit Operating Frequency fu 1.6 1.9 GHz 3 dB down below flat gain

Isolation ISL 21 25 dB f = 0.5 GHz

Input Return Loss RLin 9 12 dB f = 0.5 GHz

Output Return Loss RLout 8 11 dB f = 0.5 GHz

Maximum Output Level PO 2 4 dBm f = 0.5 GHz, Pin = 0 dBm

NEC cannot assume any responsibility for any circuits shown or represent that

they are free from patent infringement.



2

µµµµPC1675G

TYPICAL  CHARACTERISTICS (T A = 25 °°°°C)

CIRCUIT CURRENT vs. SUPPLY VOLTAGE

VCC-Supply Voltage-V

IC
C
-C

irc
ui

t C
ur

re
nt

-m
A

1 2 3 4 5 60

10

5

15

20

25

CIRCUIT CURRENT vs. OPERATING
TEMPERATURE

Topt-Operating Temperature-°C

IC
C
-C

irc
ui

t C
ur

re
nt

-m
A

−50 0 50 100
0

10

20

30

INSERTION POWER GAIN vs. FREQUENCY
NOISE FIGURE AND INSERTION POWER
GAIN vs. FREQUENCY

f-Frequency-MHz

G
P
-I

ns
er

tio
n 

P
ow

er
 G

ai
n-

dB

G
P
-I

ns
er

tio
n 

P
ow

er
 G

ai
n-

dB

60 100 200 500 1000 2000
0

16

12

8

4

20

f-Frequency-MHz

60 100 200 500 1000 2000
0

16

12

8

4

20

N
F

-N
oi

se
 F

ig
ur

e-
dB

0

7.5

5

2.5

10 VCC = 5.5 V

5.0 V

TA = −40 °C

+25 °C

+85 °C

GP

NF

4.5 V

INPUT AND OUTPUT RETURN LOSS vs.
FREQUENCY

R
Li

n-
In

pu
t R

et
ur

n 
Lo

ss
-d

B
R

Lo
ut
-O

ut
pu

t R
et

ur
n 

Lo
ss

-d
B

f-Frequency-MHz

60 100 200 500 1000 2000
−30

−20

−10

0

REVERSE INSERTION GAIN vs. FREQUENCY

IS
L-

Is
ol

at
io

n-
dB

f-Frequency-MHz

60 100 200 500 1000 2000

−30

−20

−10

0
VCC = 5 V VCC = 5 V

VCC = 5 V

RLin

RLout



3

µµµµPC1675G

OUTPUT POWER vs. INPUT POWER

Pin-Input Power-dBm

P
o-

O
ut

pu
t P

ow
er

-d
B

m

−25 −20 −15 −10 −5 0−30

0

−20

−15

−10

−5

5

THIRD ORDER INTERMODULATION DISTORTION
vs. OUTPUT POWER OF EACH TONE

Pout-Output Power of Each Tone-dBm

IM
3-

3r
d 

O
rd

er
 In

te
rm

od
ul

at
io

n 
D

is
to

rt
io

n-
dB

c

0−20 −10

−50

−40

−30

−20

−10

VCC = 5 V, f = 500 MHz f1 = 500 MHz
f2 = 504 MHz

5.5 V

5.0 V

4.5 V

S-PARAMETER
VCC = 5 V, ZO = 50

f (MHz) S11 ∠ S11 S21 ∠ S21 S12 ∠ S12 S22 ∠ S22

100

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

0.284

0.287

0.270

0.228

0.178

0.136

0.120

0.122

0.124

0.114

0.085

−27.1

−55.4

−114.3

−173.0

132.5

85.8

46.0

3.6

−45.4

−98.5

−55.6

3.853

3.877

3.933

4.039

4.167

4.239

4.160

3.894

3.512

3.083

2.661

−33.8

−67.6

−135.5

155.7

85.3

12.8

−61.0

−135.0

152.1

81.2

12.1

0.065

0.064

0.059

0.054

0.052

0.053

0.060

0.068

0.078

0.088

0.098

−27.0

−51.4

−98.3

−142.3

177.3

138.4

97.5

53.3

6.4

−42.4

−92.6

0.225

0.235

0.266

0.294

0.305

0.283

0.229

0.156

0.084

0.048

0.067

159.1

95.7

15.6

−60.1

−134.3

151.9

80.2

13.3

−40.9

−56.1

−75.0



4

µµµµPC1675G

PACKAGE DIMENSIONS EQUIVALENT  CIRCUIT

PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
(Units: mm)

PIN CONNECTIONS
1.
2.
3.
4.

GND
OUTPUT
VCC

INPUT

5° 5°

5° 5°

0 
to

 0
.1

0.
8

2.
9±

0.
2

(1
.8

)

(1
.9

)0.
95

0.
95

1.
1

+
0.

2
−3

.1

0.
16

+
0.

1
−0

.0
6

0.
4

41

32

+
0.

1
−0

.0
5

2.8
+0.2
−0.3

1.5
+0.2
−0.1

0.
6

+
0.

1
−0

.0
5

0.
4

+
0.

1
−0

.0
5

0.
4

+
0.

1
−0

.0
5

+VCC

OUT

GND

IN



5

µµµµPC1675G

[MEMO]



6

µµµµPC1675G

[MEMO]



7

µµµµPC1675G

[MEMO]



µµµµPC1675G

No part of this document may be copied or reproduced in any form or by any means without the prior written
consent of NEC Corporation. NEC Corporation assumes no responsibility for any errors which may appear in this
document.
NEC Corporation does not assume any liability for infringement of patents, copyrights or other intellectual
property rights of third parties by or arising from use of a device described herein or any other liability arising
from use of such device. No license, either express, implied or otherwise, is granted under any patents,
copyrights or other intellectual property rights of NEC Corporation or others.
While NEC Corporation has been making continuous effort to enhance the reliability of its semiconductor devices,
the possibility of defects cannot be eliminated entirely. To minimize risks of damage or injury to persons or
property arising from a defect in an NEC semiconductor device, customers must incorporate sufficient safety
measures in its design, such as redundancy, fire-containment, and anti-failure features.
NEC devices are classified into the following three quality grades:
"Standard", "Special", and "Specific". The Specific quality grade applies only to devices developed based on
a customer designated "quality assurance program" for a specific application. The recommended applications
of a device depend on its quality grade, as indicated below. Customers must check the quality grade of each
device before using it in a particular application.

   Standard: Computers, office equipment, communications equipment, test and measurement equipment,
                      audio and visual equipment, home electronic appliances, machine tools, personal electronic
                      equipment and industrial robots
    Special:   Transportation equipment (automobiles, trains, ships, etc.), traffic control systems, anti-disaster
                  systems, anti-crime systems, safety equipment and medical equipment (not specifically designed
                  for life support)
   Specific:  Aircrafts, aerospace equipment, submersible repeaters, nuclear reactor control systems, life
                  support systems or medical equipment for life support, etc.
The quality grade of NEC devices is "Standard" unless otherwise specified in NEC's Data Sheets or Data Books.
If customers intend to use NEC devices for applications other than those specified for Standard quality grade,
they should contact an NEC sales representative in advance.
Anti-radioactive design is not implemented in this product.  

M4  96. 5


	COVER

