## Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents

On April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.

Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com

April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2010 Renesas Electronics Corporation

Issued by: Renesas Electronics Corporation (http://www.renesas.com)

Send any inquiries to http://www.renesas.com/inquiry.

#### Notice

- 1. All information included in this document is current as of the date this document is issued. Such information, however, is subject to change without any prior notice. Before purchasing or using any Renesas Electronics products listed herein, please confirm the latest product information with a Renesas Electronics sales office. Also, please pay regular and careful attention to additional and different information to be disclosed by Renesas Electronics such as that disclosed through our website.
- Renesas Electronics does not assume any liability for infringement of patents, copyrights, or other intellectual property rights of third parties by or arising from the use of Renesas Electronics products or technical information described in this document. No license, express, implied or otherwise, is granted hereby under any patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights of Renesas Electronics or others.
- 3. You should not alter, modify, copy, or otherwise misappropriate any Renesas Electronics product, whether in whole or in part.
- 4. Descriptions of circuits, software and other related information in this document are provided only to illustrate the operation of semiconductor products and application examples. You are fully responsible for the incorporation of these circuits, software, and information in the design of your equipment. Renesas Electronics assumes no responsibility for any losses incurred by you or third parties arising from the use of these circuits, software, or information.
- 5. When exporting the products or technology described in this document, you should comply with the applicable export control laws and regulations and follow the procedures required by such laws and regulations. You should not use Renesas Electronics products or the technology described in this document for any purpose relating to military applications or use by the military, including but not limited to the development of weapons of mass destruction. Renesas Electronics products and technology may not be used for or incorporated into any products or systems whose manufacture, use, or sale is prohibited under any applicable domestic or foreign laws or regulations.
- 6. Renesas Electronics has used reasonable care in preparing the information included in this document, but Renesas Electronics does not warrant that such information is error free. Renesas Electronics assumes no liability whatsoever for any damages incurred by you resulting from errors in or omissions from the information included herein.
- 7. Renesas Electronics products are classified according to the following three quality grades: "Standard", "High Quality", and "Specific". The recommended applications for each Renesas Electronics product depends on the product's quality grade, as indicated below. You must check the quality grade of each Renesas Electronics product before using it in a particular application. You may not use any Renesas Electronics product for any application categorized as "Specific" without the prior written consent of Renesas Electronics. Further, you may not use any Renesas Electronics. Renesas Electronics shall not be in any way liable for any damages or losses incurred by you or third parties arising from the use of any Renesas Electronics product for an application categorized as "Specific" or for which the product is not intended where you have failed to obtain the prior written consent of Renesas Electronics. The quality grade of each Renesas Electronics product is "Standard" unless otherwise expressly specified in a Renesas Electronics data sheets or data books, etc.
  - "Standard": Computers; office equipment; communications equipment; test and measurement equipment; audio and visual equipment; home electronic appliances; machine tools; personal electronic equipment; and industrial robots.
  - "High Quality": Transportation equipment (automobiles, trains, ships, etc.); traffic control systems; anti-disaster systems; anticrime systems; safety equipment; and medical equipment not specifically designed for life support.
  - "Specific": Aircraft; aerospace equipment; submersible repeaters; nuclear reactor control systems; medical equipment or systems for life support (e.g. artificial life support devices or systems), surgical implantations, or healthcare intervention (e.g. excision, etc.), and any other applications or purposes that pose a direct threat to human life.
- 8. You should use the Renesas Electronics products described in this document within the range specified by Renesas Electronics, especially with respect to the maximum rating, operating supply voltage range, movement power voltage range, heat radiation characteristics, installation and other product characteristics. Renesas Electronics shall have no liability for malfunctions or damages arising out of the use of Renesas Electronics products beyond such specified ranges.
- 9. Although Renesas Electronics endeavors to improve the quality and reliability of its products, semiconductor products have specific characteristics such as the occurrence of failure at a certain rate and malfunctions under certain use conditions. Further, Renesas Electronics products are not subject to radiation resistance design. Please be sure to implement safety measures to guard them against the possibility of physical injury, and injury or damage caused by fire in the event of the failure of a Renesas Electronics product, such as safety design for hardware and software including but not limited to redundancy, fire control and malfunction prevention, appropriate treatment for aging degradation or any other appropriate measures. Because the evaluation of microcomputer software alone is very difficult, please evaluate the safety of the final products or system manufactured by you.
- 10. Please contact a Renesas Electronics sales office for details as to environmental matters such as the environmental compatibility of each Renesas Electronics product. Please use Renesas Electronics products in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations that regulate the inclusion or use of controlled substances, including without limitation, the EU RoHS Directive. Renesas Electronics assumes no liability for damages or losses occurring as a result of your noncompliance with applicable laws and regulations.
- 11. This document may not be reproduced or duplicated, in any form, in whole or in part, without prior written consent of Renesas Electronics.
- 12. Please contact a Renesas Electronics sales office if you have any questions regarding the information contained in this document or Renesas Electronics products, or if you have any other inquiries.
- (Note 1) "Renesas Electronics" as used in this document means Renesas Electronics Corporation and also includes its majorityowned subsidiaries.
- (Note 2) "Renesas Electronics product(s)" means any product developed or manufactured by or for Renesas Electronics.

### DATA SHEET



## BIPOLAR ANALOG INTEGRATED CIRCUIT Phase-out/Discontinued µPC1675G

### GENERAL PURPOSE WIDE BNAD AMPLIFIER

### DESCRIPTION

The  $\mu$ PC1675G is a silicon monolithic integrated circuit employing small package (4pins mini mold) and designed for use as a wide bnad amplifier convers from HF band to UHF band.

### FEATURES

- Excellent frequency response : 1.9 GHz TYP. @ 3 dB down below flat gain.
- High isolation.
- Super small package.
- Uni- and low voltage operation : Vcc = 5 V
- Input and output matching 50  $\Omega$ .

### ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA = 25 °C)

Supply Voltage	Vcc	6	V
Total Power Dissipation	Р⊤	200	mW
Operating Temperature	Topt	-40 to +85	°C
Storage Temperature	Tstg	-55 to +150	°C

#### ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C, Vcc = 5 V)

CHARACTERISTIC	SYMBOL	MIN.	TYP.	MAX.	UNIT	TEST CONDITIONS	
Circuit Current	lcc	12	17	22	mA	No Signal	
Power Gain	GP	10	12	14	dB	f = 0.5 GHz	
Noise Figure	NF		5.5	7.0	dB	f = 0.5 GHz	
Upper Limit Operating Frequency	fu	1.6	1.9		GHz	3 dB down below flat gain	
Isolation	ISL	21	25		dB	f = 0.5 GHz	
Input Return Loss	RLin	9	12		dB	f = 0.5 GHz	
Output Return Loss	RLout	8	11		dB	f = 0.5 GHz	
Maximum Output Level	Po	2	4		dBm	f = 0.5 GHz, Pin = 0 dBm	

NEC cannot assume any responsibility for any circuits shown or represent that they are free from patent infringement.

### TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C)













### μΡC1675G





### S-PARAMETER

Vcc = 5 V, Zo = 50

f (MHz)	S <sub>11</sub>	∠ <b>S</b> 11	S <sub>21</sub>	$\angle S_{21}$	S <sub>12</sub>	$\angle S_{12}$	S <sub>22</sub>	∠ <b>S</b> 22
100	0.284	-27.1	3.853	-33.8	0.065	-27.0	0.225	159.1
200	0.287	-55.4	3.877	-67.6	0.064	-51.4	0.235	95.7
400	0.270	-114.3	3.933	-135.5	0.059	-98.3	0.266	15.6
600	0.228	-173.0	4.039	155.7	0.054	-142.3	0.294	-60.1
800	0.178	132.5	4.167	85.3	0.052	177.3	0.305	-134.3
1000	0.136	85.8	4.239	12.8	0.053	138.4	0.283	151.9
1200	0.120	46.0	4.160	-61.0	0.060	97.5	0.229	80.2
1400	0.122	3.6	3.894	-135.0	0.068	53.3	0.156	13.3
1600	0.124	-45.4	3.512	152.1	0.078	6.4	0.084	-40.9
1800	0.114	-98.5	3.083	81.2	0.088	-42.4	0.048	-56.1
2000	0.085	-55.6	2.661	12.1	0.098	-92.6	0.067	-75.0

Phase-out/Discontinued



### PACKAGE DIMENSIONS



### EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT



[MEMO]

[MEMO]

[MEMO]

No part of this document may be copied or reproduced in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of NEC Corporation. NEC Corporation assumes no responsibility for any errors which may appear in this document.

NEC Corporation does not assume any liability for infringement of patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights of third parties by or arising from use of a device described herein or any other liability arising from use of such device. No license, either express, implied or otherwise, is granted under any patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights of NEC Corporation or others.

While NEC Corporation has been making continuous effort to enhance the reliability of its semiconductor devices, the possibility of defects cannot be eliminated entirely. To minimize risks of damage or injury to persons or property arising from a defect in an NEC semiconductor device, customers must incorporate sufficient safety measures in its design, such as redundancy, fire-containment, and anti-failure features.

NEC devices are classified into the following three quality grades:

"Standard", "Special", and "Specific". The Specific quality grade applies only to devices developed based on a customer designated "quality assurance program" for a specific application. The recommended applications of a device depend on its quality grade, as indicated below. Customers must check the quality grade of each device before using it in a particular application.

Standard: Computers, office equipment, communications equipment, test and measurement equipment, audio and visual equipment, home electronic appliances, machine tools, personal electronic equipment and industrial robots

Special: Transportation equipment (automobiles, trains, ships, etc.), traffic control systems, anti-disaster systems, anti-crime systems, safety equipment and medical equipment (not specifically designed for life support)

Specific: Aircrafts, aerospace equipment, submersible repeaters, nuclear reactor control systems, life support systems or medical equipment for life support, etc.

The quality grade of NEC devices is "Standard" unless otherwise specified in NEC's Data Sheets or Data Books. If customers intend to use NEC devices for applications other than those specified for Standard quality grade, they should contact an NEC sales representative in advance.

Anti-radioactive design is not implemented in this product.

M4 96.5